## Case 3:12-cv-03865-VC Document 109 Filed 11/12/15 Page 2 of 8

1	TECHNOLOGY PROPERTIES LIMITED LLC, et al.,	Case No. 3:12-cv-03877-VC (PSG)
2	Plaintiffs	
3	V.	
4	SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD., et al.,	
5	Defendants.	
6		
7	TECHNOLOGY PROPERTIES LIMITED LLC, et al.,	Case No. 3:12-cv-03880-VC (PSG)
8	Plaintiffs	
9	V.	
10	LG ELECTRONICS, INC., et al.,	
11	Defendants.	
12		
13	TECHNOLOGY PROPERTIES LIMITED	Case No. 3:12-cv-03881-VC (PSG)
14	LLC, et al.,	Case 110. 3.12-cv-03001- v C (150)
15	Plaintiffs	
16	v.	
17	NINTENDO CO., LTD, et al.	
18	Defendants.	
19		
20	WHEREAS, Plaintiffs Technology Proper	rties Limited LLC, Phoenix Digital Solutions
21	LLC, and Patriot Scientific Corporation's (collec-	tively, "Plaintiffs") asserted that Defendants
22	Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd., Huawei Device Co., Ltd., Huawei Device USA, Inc., Futurewei	
23	Technologies, Inc., Huawei Technologies USA, Inc., ZTE Corporation, ZTE (USA) Inc.,	
24	Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd., Samsung Electronics America, Inc., LG Electronics, Inc., LG	
25	Electronics U.S.A., Inc., Nintendo Co., Ltd., and Nintendo of America Inc. (collectively,	
26	"Defendants") in the above-titled and numbered civil cases (collectively, "this Action") infringe	
27	at least one claim of U.S. Patent No. 5,809,336 (the "'336 patent"); and	
28	WHEREAS, this Court construed the tern	"an entire oscillator disposed upon said
		STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF FINAL JUDGMENT

integrated circuit substrate" used in the asserted claims of the '336 patent in its Order Adopting Magistrate Judge's Report and Recommendation on claim construction, dated November 9, 2015 (the "Claim Construction Order");

Plaintiffs and Defendants (together, the "Parties"), by and through their undersigned counsel, hereby stipulate and agree as follows:

- 1. The term "an entire oscillator disposed upon said integrated circuit substrate" appears in asserted independent claims 6 and 13 of the '336 patent.
- 2. All asserted claims ultimately depend from either claim 6 or claim 13 and, therefore, include the term "an entire oscillator disposed upon said integrated circuit substrate."
- 3. In the Claim Construction Order, the Court construed the term "an entire oscillator disposed upon said integrated circuit substrate" as "an [oscillator] located entirely on the same semiconductor substrate as the [central processing unit] that does not require a control signal and whose frequency is not fixed by any external crystal" (the "Entire Oscillator Construction").
- 4. As a result of the Court's Claim Construction Order, the Parties agree that all of the accused products of all Defendants in this Action do not infringe the asserted claims of the '336 patent under the Entire Oscillator Construction.
- 5. Based on the above, the Parties request that the Court enter a final judgment of non-infringement against Plaintiffs and for Defendants with respect to all accused products of all Defendants on all asserted claims of the '336 patent, subject to the Parties' right to appeal.
- 6. The Parties also request that the Court enter a final judgment for Defendants and against Plaintiffs on Defendants' respective counterclaims seeking declaratory judgment of non-infringement and Defendants' respective affirmative defenses of non-infringement, and declare the '336 patent not infringed by Defendants.
- 7. The Parties agree that all other claims, counterclaims, defenses, or other matters which have been asserted, including Defendants' counterclaims of patent invalidity, are dismissed without prejudice, and Plaintiffs will not oppose any attempt by Defendants to assert any such defenses or counterclaims following any remand.

1		
1	8. The parties intend to preserve the	status quo on all other issues in the event an
2	appeal results in remand for further proceedings	in this Court. Following any remand, the Parties
3	will request that the Court order a Case Manage	ment Conference to determine the schedule for
4		ment conference to determine the senedule for
5	further proceedings.	
3	9. The Parties respectfully request the	hat the Court enter the Final Judgment attached
6	hereto.	
7		
8	10. Each party shall bear its own cos	ts and attorneys' fees.
9	IT IS SO STIPULATED.	
10		
11	Dated: November 12, 2015	
	Bated. 1107ember 12, 2013	
12	NELSON BUMGARDNER, P.C.	DLA PIPER LLP (US)
13	,	· ·
14	/s/ Barry J. Bumgardner Edward R. Nelson, III (Pro Hac Vice)	/s/ Aaron Wainscoat Mork D. Fowler (SPN 124235)
	ed@nelbum.com	Mark D. Fowler (SBN 124235) Aaron Wainscoat (SBN 218337)
15	Brent Nelson Bumgardner ( <i>Pro Hac Vice</i> )	Erik R. Fuehrer (SBN 252578)
16	brent@nelbum.com	2000 University Avenue
10	Barry J. Bumgardner ( <i>Pro Hac Vice</i> )	East Palo Alto, CA 94303
17	barry@nelbum.com	Tel. (650) 833-2000
18	Thomas Christopher Cecil ( <i>Pro Hac Vice</i> ) tom@nelbum.com	Fax (650) 833-2001
19	Stacie Greskowiak McNulty (Pro Hac Vice)	James M. Heintz (pro hac vice)
1)	stacie@nelbum.com	11911 Freedom Dr.
20	John Murphy (Pro Hac Vice)	Reston, VA 20190
21	murphy@nelbum.com	Tel. (703) 733-4000
21	3131 West 7th Street, Suite 300	Fax (703)733-5000
22	Fort Worth, Texas 76107	Dohout C. Williams
	Phone: (817) 377-9111 Fax: (817) 377-3485	Robert C. Williams 401 B Street, Suite 1700
23	1 ax. (617) 377-3463	San Diego, California 92101
24	BANYS, P.C.	Tel. (619) 699-2700
27	Christopher D. Banys (SBN 230038)	Fax (619) 699-2701
25	cdb@banyspc.com	` '
26	Jennifer Lu Gilbert (SBN 255820)	Attorneys for Defendants
26	jlg@banyspc.com	SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD.
27	Christopher J. Judge (SBN 274418)	and SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS
	cjj@banyspc.com	AMERICA, INC.
28	Richard Cheng-hong Lin (SBN 209233)	
		STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF FINAL JUDGMENT

1	rcl@banyspc.com	
	1032 Elwell Court, Suite 100	MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
2	Palo Alto, California 94303	
3	Phone: (650) 308-8505	/s/Charles M. McMahon
3	Fax: (650) 353-2202	<u>/s/ Charles M. McMahon</u> MCDERMOTT WILL & EMERY LLP
4		Charles M. McMahon (pro hac vice)
	ALBRITTON LAW FIRM	cmcmahon@mwe.com
5	Eric M. Albritton ( <i>Pro Hac Vice</i> )	Hersh H. Mehta (pro hac vice)
	ema@emafirm.com	hmehta@mwe.com
6	P.O. Box 2649	227 West Monroe Street
7	Longview, Texas 75606	Chicago, IL 60606 [Tel.] (312) 372-2000
,	Phone: (903) 757-8449	[Fax] (312) 984-7700
8	Fax: (903) 758-7397	[ ] (- /
		Fabio E. Marino (SBN 183825)
9	Attorneys for Plaintiff	fmarino@mwe.com
10	PHOENIX DIGITAL SOLUTIONS LLC	L. Kieran Kieckhefer (SBN 251978)
10		kkieckhefer@mwe.com 275 Middlefield Road, Ste. 100
11	/ <u>s/ Charles T. Hoge</u>	Menlo Park, CA 94025
	KIRBY NOONAN LANCE &HOGE LLP	[Tel.] (650) 815-7400
12	Charles T. Hoge (SBN 110696)	[Fax] (650) 815-7401
	choge@knlh.com	D
13	350 Tenth Avenue, Suite 1300	BRINKS GILSON & LIONE William H. Frankel (number of service)
14	San Diego, California 92101	William H. Frankel ( <i>pro hac vice</i> ) wfrankel@brinksgilson.com
17	Phone: (619) 231-8666	Robert Mallin (pro hac vice)
15		rmallin@brinksgilson.com
	Attorneys for Plaintiff	NBC Tower, Suite 3600
16	PATRIOT SCIENTIFIC CORPORATION	455 N. Cityfront Plaza Drive
17		Chicago, IL 60611
17	/s/ William L. Bretschneider	[Tel.] (312) 321-4200 [Fax] (312) 321-4299
18	SILICON VALLEY LAW GROUP	[1  tr X] (312) 321 4277
	William L. Bretschneider (SBN 144561)	SHEPPARD MULLIN RICHTER & HAMPTON
19	wlb@svlg.com	Scott R. Miller (SBN 112656)
30	50 W. San Fernando Street, Suite 750	smiller@sheppardmullin.com
20	San Jose, California 95113	333 South Hope Street, 43rd Floor Los Angeles, CA 90071
21	Phone: (408) 573-5700	[Tel.] (213) 617-4177
	Fax: (408) 573-5701	[Fax] (213) 620-1398
22	A 44 Dl	
2.0	Attorneys for Plaintiff	Attorneys for Defendants,
23	TECHNOLOGY PROPERTIES LIMITED LLC	ZTE CORPORATION and ZTE (USA) INC.
24	LLC	
∠ <del>+</del>		STEPTOE & JOHNSON LLP
25		STEFF TOE & SOUNDON ELF
		/s/ Timothy C. Bickham
26		Timothy C. Bickham
27		Steptoe & Johnson LLP
41		1330 Connecticut Avenue, NW
28		Washington, DC 20036
		STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF FINAL JUDGMENT

Case 3:12-cv-03865-VC Document 109 Filed 11/12/15 Page 6 of 8

## Case 3:12-cv-03865-VC Document 109 Filed 11/12/15 Page 7 of 8 Telephone: (650) 843-5000 Facsimile: (650) 849-7400 Stephen R. Smith (pro hac vice) stephen.smith@cooley.com 1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW Suite 700 Washington, DC 20004 COOLEY LLP Telephone: (703) 456-8000 Facsimile: (703) 456-8100 Attorneys for Defendants NINTENDO CO., LTD and NINTENDO OF AMERICA INC.

STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF FINAL JUDGMENT Case Nos.: 3:12-CV-03865; -03876; -03877; -03880; -03881

**ATTESTATION** I, Aaron Wainscoat, am the ECF User whose ID and password are being used to file this STIPULATION FOR ENTRY OF FINAL JUDGMENT BASED ON THE COURT'S CLAIM CONSTRUCTION. In compliance with Civil Local Rule 5-1(i)(3), I hereby attest that the signatories listed above have read and approved the filing of this brief. /s/ Aaron Wainscoat Aaron Wainscoat (SBN 218337) DLA Piper LLP (US) 2000 University Avenue East Palo Alto, CA 94303 Tel. (650) 833-2000 Fax (650) 833-2001 aaron.wainscoat@dlapiper.com 

## **ATTACHMENT**

1		
2	TECHNOLOGY PROPERTIES LIMITED LLC, et al.,	Case No. 3:12-cv-03877-VC (PSG)
3	Plaintiffs	
4	v.	
5	SAMSUNG ELECTRONICS CO., LTD., et al.,	
6	Defendants.	
7		
8	TECHNOLOGY PROPERTIES LIMITED LLC, et al.,	Case No. 3:12-cv-03880-VC (PSG)
9	Plaintiffs	
10	v.	
11	LG ELECTRONICS, INC., et al.,	
12	Defendants.	
13		
14	TECHNOLOGY PROPERTIES LIMITED LLC, et al.,	Case No. 3:12-cv-03881-VC (PSG)
15	Plaintiffs	
16	V.	
17 18	NINTENDO CO., LTD, et al.	
19	Defendants.	
20		
21	Based upon this Court's construction of the	e term "an entire oscillator disposed upon said
22	integrated circuit substrate" as "an [oscillator] located entirely on the same semiconductor	
23	substrate as the [central processing unit] that does not require a control signal and whose	
24	frequency is not fixed by any external crystal" in U.S. Patent No. 5,809,336 (the "'336 patent")	
25	pursuant to the Claim Construction Report and Recommendation, dated September 22, 2015, and	
26	this Court's Order Adopting Magistrate Judge's Report and Recommendation, dated November 9,	
27	2015, Plaintiffs Technology Properties Limited LLC, Phoenix Digital Solutions LLC, and Patriot	
20	Scientific Corporation (collectively, "Plaintiffs")	and Defendants Huawei Technologies Co., Ltd.,

28

1	Huawei Device Co., Ltd., Huawei Device USA, Inc., Futurewei Technologies, Inc., Huawei	
2	Technologies USA, Inc., ZTE Corporation, ZTE (USA) Inc., Samsung Electronics Co., Ltd.,	
3	Samsung Electronics America, Inc., LG Electronics, Inc., LG Electronics U.S.A., Inc., Nintendo	
4	Co., Ltd., and Nintendo of America, Inc. (collectively, "Defendants") (together, the "Parties")	
5	have stipulated that all Defendants are entitled to a judgment of non-infringement as a matter of	
6	law as to all of Plaintiffs' asserted claims of the '336 patent in the above-titled and numbered civi	
7	cases (collectively, "this Action").	
8	Accordingly, the Court enters Judgment as follows:	
9	Judgment is entered against Plaintiffs and for Defendants as to Plaintiffs' claims for	
10	patent infringement with respect to the '336 patent, subject to the parties' right to appeal.	
11	Subject to the parties' right to appeal, the Court further enters judgment for Defendants	
12	and against Plaintiffs on Defendants' respective counterclaims seeking declaratory judgment of	
13	non-infringement and Defendants' respective affirmative defenses of non-infringement, and	
14	declares the '336 patent not infringed by Defendants. Plaintiffs shall take nothing from	
15	Defendants with respect to the asserted claims of the '336 patent.	
16	All other claims, counterclaims, defenses, or other matters which have been asserted,	
17	including Defendants' counterclaims of patent invalidity, are dismissed without prejudice.	
18	Each party shall bear its own costs and attorneys' fees.	
19		
20	IT IS SO ORDERED	
21	Dated: November, 2015	
22	VINCE CHHABRIA	
23	United States District Judge	
24		
25		
26		
27		
28		